

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BIG TIME VAPES, INC. and UNITED  
STATES VAPING ASSOCIATION,  
INC.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION; NORMAN E.  
“NED” SHARPLESS, M.D., in his  
official capacity as Acting Commissioner  
of Food and Drugs; and ALEX M.  
AZAR, II, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Health and Human Services,

*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Case No. 1:19-cv-531-LG-JCG

DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE  
RELIEF REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Big Time Vapes, Inc., and United States Vaping Association, Inc., file this memorandum in support of their motion for a preliminary injunction.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION .....8

BACKGROUND.....10

I. Tobacco Control Act of 2009 .....10

II. Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS).....13

III. The Deeming Rule .....14

    a. Deeming Rule issued .....14

    b. Premarket review requirements under the TCA and shifting compliance deadlines.....16

    c. Premarket review application (PMTA) particulars.....20

        i. FDA explains for years that more time is required to develop “rules of the road” for ENDS PMTAs, before abruptly changing tune in 2019.....20

        ii. *Tentative* PMTA technical requirements .....23

IV. Imminent Ban on Flavored E-Liquids (Other than Tobacco Flavors).....26

V. Impact on Plaintiffs.....28

    a. Impact of PMTA requirements .....28

    b. Impact of imminent flavor enforcement .....29

ARGUMENT .....32

I. Preliminary Injunction Standard .....32

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Establishing That TCA § 387a(b) Is Invalid .....33

    a. Nondelegation standard .....33

    b. The TCA delegates to FDA the unbounded authority to leave any particular tobacco product unregulated, or to deem it to be subject to the TCA, in its absolute discretion.....34

    c. This unbounded delegation of “deeming” authority violates the Constitution.....36

i. <i>Panama Refining Company v. Ryan</i> .....	36
ii. TCA § 387a(b) is unconstitutional under <i>Panama Refining</i> .....	38
d. The FDA’s authority will be inapposite.....	41
i. FDA cannot seek refuge in precedent upholding broadly-worded “intelligible principles” where TCA § 387a(b) incorporates <i>no</i> principle.....	42
ii. The fact that the Secretary’s deeming authority is limited to the field of “tobacco products” does substitute for the required “intelligible principle” .....	43
III. Irreparable Harm.....	44
a. Plaintiffs’ injury is irreparable because damages are not recoverable against the federal government .....	44
i. Injury from revised flavor policy .....	46
ii. Injury from looming PMTA requirements.....	47
b. Plaintiffs’ injury is irreparable because the challenged law threatens the very existence of many of their businesses.....	48
IV. Public Interest .....	49
V. Balance of Harms.....	52
VI. Request to Waive Bond .....	53
PRAYER.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Shechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	33
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019) .....	18
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , No. 8:18-cv-00883-PWG, 2019 WL 3067492, at *7 (D. Md. Jul. 12, 2019).....	19, 51
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	41, 43
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987) .....	47
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174(5th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 123 (1976).....	8
<i>Burgess v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9, 52
<i>Cigar Assoc. of America v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555, 563 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	48
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>reversed in part, and reinstated in part</i> , 2019 WL 4233612 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	8, 9
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579, 582 (5th Cir. 2013).....	33, 44
<i>Defense Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451, 458 (5th Cir. 2016).....	50, 53
<i>Enterprise Intern., Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	44, 45
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	45
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	37, 39

*FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....42

*Gordon v. City of Houston, Tex.*, 79 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....53

*Gundy v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... passim

*Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n*, 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....49

*Johnson v. United States*, EP-14-CV-00317-DCG, 2014 WL 12540469 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2014) .....45

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....34

*Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.*, 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) .....53

*Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel*, 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014) .....45

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....43

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....49

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654, 693 (1988) .....7

*National Broadcasting Co. v. United States*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....42

*New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States*, 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....42

*New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1, 18 (2002) .....9

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration*, 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....35, 36

*Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway*, 279 U.S. 813 (1929).....45

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... passim

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*, 561 U.S. 1301, 1305 (2010).....52

*Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez*, 403 F.3d 324, 329 (5th Cir. 2005) .....32

*Planned Parenthood of Hidalgo County v. Suehs*, 828 F. Supp.2d 872 (W.D. Tex. 2012) .....32

*Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.*, 875 F.2d 1174, 1179 (5th Cir. 1989).....48

*Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.*, 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993).....32

*Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. United States FDA*, 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....45, 48

*Texas v. U.S. EPA*, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....45, 46, 47, 48

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*, 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....33

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....45

*Toomer v. Witsell*, 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....45, 47, 48

*United States v. Whaley*, 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....43

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....32

*Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001). ..... passim

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....48

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....38, 41, 42

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 1 .....33

21 U.S.C. § 301 .....10

21 U.S.C. § 321 .....10

21 U.S.C. § 331 .....13, 16

21 U.S.C. § 333 .....13

21 U.S.C. § 387 .....7, 20

21 U.S.C. § 387a ..... passim

21 U.S.C. §§ 387b .....13, 16

21 U.S.C. §§ 387c .....13

21 U.S.C. §§ 387d .....12

21 U.S.C. §§ 387e .....12

21 U.S.C. § 387j .....12, 13, 20

**Regulations**

Deeming Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016) ..... passim

Proposed Final PMTA Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019)..... 17, 24, 25, 26
